IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Supreme Court Case No. SC14-2241

Complainant,

VS.

NEAL J. BLAHER,

The Florida Bar File No. 2014-31,028(18A)(CES)

Respondent.

SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO NOTICE OF CLOSURE OF LAW OFFICE OF NEAL J. BLAHER

Respondent hereby supplements his original, December 31, 2014 Notice of Closing of Law Office, and February 6, 2015, Supplement thereto, with the following transcribed voicemail message received on February 20, 2015, shortly after publication in <u>The Florida Bar News</u> of the original Emergency Suspension ordered by this Court:

VOICEMAIL FROM ATTORNEY XXXXXXXXX Friday, February 20, 2015, 10:00 a.m.

Hi Neal, this is attorney xxxxxxxxxx. You may not quite remember me from way back, probably around 2000 we had several cases against each other.

Neal, I am so mad at The Florida Bar.

Anyway, I would really like to talk to you. If you would like, feel free to give me a call at 407-xxx-xxxx. Again, that's 407-xxx-xxxx.

I know that you are probably one of the finest attorneys I have come across, and I am just so livid.

Thanks, buddy. Call me if you can. Bye.

In response to the notice from the Supreme Court directing me, specifically, to submit filings to the Referee and not file with the Court, I would respond that the Referee has in fact received copies of my filings. To the extent the Supreme Court file contains the public record of these proceedings, each and every document I submit must --- and will --- be filed with the Court, so that the public has the complete truth about these proceedings.

Date: 23 February 2015______/

/s/Neal J. Blaher

NEAL J. BLAHER

706 Turnbull Avenue, Suite 204 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701

(407) 696-5050

Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the date written above, the foregoing Second Supplemental Notice was electronically filed with the Supreme Court and thereby served on Florida Bar Counsel, JoAnn M. Stalcup, at jstalcup@flabar.org, and on countless other employees of The Florida Bar whose roles in this matter have not been identified. Separate service further has been made on the appointed referee.

/s/Neal J. Blaher____

NEAL J. BLAHER

2